10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FILED

Dec -2 2016

CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
BY DEPUTY CLERK

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

In re:

ORDER VACATING GENERAL
ORDERS THAT ARE OBSOLETE,
SUPERSEDED, OR INCORPORATED
INTO THE LOCAL BANKRUPTCY
RULES

GENERAL ORDER 16-01

N N N N N N N’

IT IS ORDERED that the following General Orders (GO) are vacated, effective

immediately, for the reasons stated below:

GO ) Date .
Number Title Entered Reason for Vacating GO
96-01 Mandatory Forms for 3-25-1996 | As required by BAPCPA, the U.S.
Chapter 7 Trustees’ Final Attorney General issued uniform
Reports and Accounts and forms for final reports by trustees
Related Orders and that became effective April 1, 2009.
Notices The order approving fee applications
was updated and replaced by LBR
form F 2016-
1.5.0RDER.TRUSTEE.FEE
96-02 | Judicial Workload 3-27-1996 | Program is obsolete.
Equalization Pilot
Program
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GO Date )
Number Title Entered Reason for Vacating GO
Amended | Order Approving Chapter | 6-13-1996 | The Chapter 11 Disclosure
96-04 11 Disclosure Statement Statement form and Chapter 11 Plan
Form and Chapter 11 form were replaced with updated
Plan Form LBR forms.
96-06 Order Grantable as a 8-12-1996 | Authority for clerk to sign orders
Matter of Course by the now in LBR 9021-1(c)(7)(A). A list
Clerk of the Bankruptcy of the orders grantable by the Clerk
Court is included in Court Manual
Appendix J.
Second | Filing, Signing, and 2-28-2005 | 1) Authority to file, sign and verify
Amended Ver|fy|ng Documents by documents by electronic means
02-01 Electronic Means was replaced in 2006 by FRBP

5005(a)(2), and is now in LBR
5005-4 and Court Manual
Section 3.

2) Provisions re orders lodged
electronically are in LBR
9021-1(a) and (b) and the Court
Manual Section 4.

3) Provisions regarding passwords,
signatures, and retaining originals
of filed documents are in Court
Manual Section 3.

4) Provisions re serving and
receiving are in LBR 9036-1 for
CM/ECF Users and LBR 2002-
2(a)(2)-(3) for the U.S. trustee.

5) Provisions re filing documents
under seal are in LBR 5003-2(c)
and Court Manual Section 2.8(b).

6) Provisions for mandatory filing
and exceptions are in LBR 5005-
4(c) and Court Manual Section
3.11.

7) Requirement to file Statement of
Social Security Number(s)
manually is outdated.
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GO ) Date .
Number Title Entered Reason for Vacating GO
06-03 Filing, Signing, and 11-7-2006 | 1) Same reasons as stated above for
Verifying Documents by Second Amended 02-01.
Electronic Means Using 2) Authorizes the Clerk to issue a
CM/ECF System Public Notice to start mandatory
electronic filing. Public Notice
07-003 accomplished that.
Second | Second Amendment of 3-5-2012 | Superseded by LBR Appendix IV
Amended | Guidelines to Reflect “Guidelines for Allowance of
06-01 Changes in the Maximum Attorneys’ Fees in Chapter 13
Fee Allowable Under the Cases.”
RARA and the Guidelines
13-02 Operating the Court in 10-9-2013 | Last provision indicates the order

Absence of an
Appropriation or
Continuing Resolution

remains in effect throughout the
current fiscal year, which ended 9-
30-2014.

Date: December 2, 2016

A

SHERI BLUEBOND

Chief Judge, United States Bankruptcy Court




